

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING CO.,	:	Case No. 2020-0277
	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-	:	Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals,
Appellee,	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	
vs.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA 19-108560
CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-	:	
Appellants.	:	

---

**FOURTH MERIT BRIEF  
OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS CITY OF CLEVELAND, CLEVELAND  
PUBLIC POWER, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, AND CITY OF BROOKLYN**

---

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)  
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)  
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)  
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)  
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)  
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN &  
ARONOFF LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 363-4500  
Facsimile: (216) 363-4588  
[gphillips@beneschlaw.com](mailto:gphillips@beneschlaw.com)  
[mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com](mailto:mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com)  
[mmeuti@beneschlaw.com](mailto:mmeuti@beneschlaw.com)  
[jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com](mailto:jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com)  
[jwalsh@beneschlaw.com](mailto:jwalsh@beneschlaw.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-  
Appellee Cleveland Electric Illuminating  
Co.*

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)  
Counsel of Record  
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)  
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP  
280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 365-4100  
Facsimile: (614) 365-9145  
[bojko@carpenterlipps.com](mailto:bojko@carpenterlipps.com)  
[paul@carpenterlipps.com](mailto:paul@carpenterlipps.com)

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-  
Appellants City of Cleveland and Cleveland  
Public Power*

James E. McLean (0046868)  
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.  
139 E. Fourth Street, M/C 1212-Main  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Telephone: (513) 287-4341  
Facsimile: (513) 287-4386  
[James.McLean@duke-energy.com](mailto:James.McLean@duke-energy.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Duke Energy,  
Ohio, Inc.*

Steven T. Nourse (0046705)  
American Electric Power Corporation  
1 Riverside Plaza, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
[stnourse@aep.com](mailto:stnourse@aep.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Power  
Company*

Stephanie M. Chmiel (0087555)  
THOMPSON HINE LLP  
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 469-3247  
Facsimile: (614) 469-3361  
[Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com](mailto:Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com)

*and*

Kurt Helfrich (0068017)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY’S PROPOSITION OF LAW .....	4
A. The Ohio Constitution Permits Transactions That Will Supply, at Least in Part, the Municipality or Its Inhabitants, Even if the Transactions Also Supply Customers Outside the Municipality’s Boundaries .....	4
B. Selling Surplus Service or Product below the 50 Percent Constitutional Limitation Does Support the Primary Purpose of Serving the City and Its Residents .....	10
C. An “Accidental” Surplus of 49 Percent Is Not More Constitutional Than An “Intentional” Surplus of 3 Percent .....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co.*, 538 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D. Ohio 1980) ..... 14

*City of Columbus v. Pub. Utilities Comm.*, 58 Ohio St. 2d 427, 390 N.E.2d 1201 (1979)..... 2

*Fairway Manor, Inc. v. Bd. of Commrs. of Summit Cty.*, 36 Ohio St.3d 85, 521 N.E.2d 818  
(1988) ..... 7

*Niles v. Union Ice Corp.*, 133 Ohio St. 169, 12 N.E.2d 483 (1938) ..... 15

*Orr Felt Co. v. Piqua*, 2 Ohio St. 3d 166, 443 N.E.2d 521 (1983)..... 15

*State ex rel. Carmean v. Bd. of Ed. of Hardin Cty.*, 170 Ohio St. 415, 165 N.E.2d 918 (1960) .. 14

*State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward*, 71 Ohio St. 3d 513, 644 N.E.2d 369 (1994) ..... 14

*State ex rel. McCann v. City of Defiance*, 167 Ohio St. 313, 148 N.E.2d 221 (1958) ..... 2

*State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance*, 169 Ohio St. 457, 159 N.E.2d 741 (1959)..... 3

*State of Ohio v. FirstEnergy Corp., et al.*, Case No. 20CV-6281 (Franklin Cty. Comm. Pl.) ..... 1

*State, ex rel. Indian Hill Acres, Inc., v. Kellogg*, 149 Ohio St. 461, 79 N.E.2d 319 (1948)..... 7

*Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan*, 90 Ohio St. 3d 288, 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000)..... passim

*USA v. Householder et al.*, Case No. 1:20-cr-00077-TSB (S.D. Ohio)..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 4..... passim

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 6..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am.Sub.H.B. No. 6 (133rd General Assembly) (July 23, 2019)..... 1
